
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 11th October, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Barbara Grahame 
Louise Hyams 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   41 GREAT PULTENEY STREET, LONDON, W1F 9NT (Pages 3 - 26) 

 2.   31 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0QJ (Pages 27 - 42) 

 3.   GROUND FLOOR, PRINT WORKS HOUSE, 83 GREAT 
TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RH 

(Pages 43 - 62) 

 4.   OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF FERNHEAD ROAD 
AND, ELGIN AVENUE, LONDON 

(Pages 63 - 78) 

 5.   19 BALCOMBE STREET, LONDON, NW1 6HE (Pages 79 - 94) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
3 October 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 11th October 2016 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/03788/FULL 

 

 
West End 

41 Great 
Pulteney 
Street 
London 
W1F 9NT 
 

Erection of new fourth storey, plant room and 
perimeter railing for use as offices (Class B1) with a 
terrace. External alterations comprising new 
fenestration and painting of the facades, and 
alterations to the office entrance on Great Pulteney 
Street including erection of a fixed canopy. 
 

 
Sir Richard Sutton 
Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05956/FULL 

 
Abbey Road 

31 
Springfield 
Road 
London 
NW8 0QJ 
 

Retention of wraparound dormer. (Reconsultation 
due to submission of revised drawings which 
accurately reflect the as built structure). 
 

 
Ms Eve Brenner 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission -design 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/05737/FULL 

 

 
West End 

Ground Floor 
Print Works 
House, 83 
Great 
Titchfield 
Street 
London 
W1W 6RH 
 

Dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including 
new upper and lower mezzanine levels, for retail 
purposes (Class A1) of the basement as offices 
(Class B1) or use of the basement, ground and upper 
and lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio,  
personal training area, physiotherapy/sports 
massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace (sui 
generis). 
 

 
Ten Health & Fitness 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/07725/COFU
L 

 

 
Harrow Road 

Open Space 
At Junction 
Of Fernhead 
Road And 
Elgin Avenue 
London 
 
 

Continued use of designated public space and public 
highway for a street market (Monday to Saturday 
09.00 to 20.00) 
 

Westminster City 
Council 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/06623/COFU
L 

 

 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

19 Balcombe 
Street 
London 
NW1 6HE 
 

Use of communal basement storage at 19 Balcombe 
House as a residential flat (Class C3) and associated 
external alterations to provide access to amenity 
spaces at front and rear. 
 

 
CityWest Homes Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 

 
dcagcm091231 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 41 Great Pulteney Street, London, W1F 9NT 
Proposal Erection of new fourth storey, plant room and perimeter railing for use as 

offices (Class B1) with a terrace. External alterations comprising new 
fenestration and painting of the facades, and alterations to the office 
entrance on Great Pulteney Street including erection of a fixed canopy. 

Agent Mr Robert Winkley 

On behalf of Mr Mark Woodford 

Registered Number 16/03788/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

26 April 2016   
[...]
ssion of an Environmental Impact 
Assessment.  

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Email from Councillor Church dated 7 June 2016. 
3. Representation from the Soho Society, dated 14 May 2016 
4. Memorandum from Environmental Sciences, dated 5 May 2016. 
5. Memorandum from the Highways Planning Manager dated 17 May 2016  
6. Letter from occupier of 39C Great Pulteney Street, London, dated 3 June 2016 
7. Letter from occupier of 39D Great Pulteney Street, London, dated 3 June 2016 
8. Letter from occupier of 39 Great Pulteney Street, London, dated 6 June 2016 
9. Letter from occupier of 37C Great Pulteney Street , London, dated 6 June 2016 
10. Letter from occupier of Flat 4, John Broadwood House, 1, Bridle Lane, dated 19 May 2016 
11. Letter from an unknown address, dated 17 May 2016 
12. Letter from occupier of 37C Great Pulteney Street, London, dated 27 July 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
 
  

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 41 Great Pulteney Street, London, W1F 9NT,  
  
Proposal: Erection of new fourth storey, plant room and perimeter railing for use as offices 

(Class B1) with a terrace. External alterations comprising new fenestration and 
painting of the facades, and alterations to the office entrance on Great Pulteney 
Street including erection of a fixed canopy. 

  
Reference: 16/03788/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Acoustic Report (15209-002), Drawings: A(21)D02 RevA, T(20)E01 RevA,  

T(20)E02 RevA, T(20)E03 RevA, T(20)04 RevA, T(20)P-1, T(20)P00, T(20)P01, 
T(20)P02, T(20)P03, T(20)P04 RevA, T(20)P05 RevA, T(20)S01 RevA, T(20)S02 
RevA, T(20)S03 RevA. 
 

  
Case Officer: Matthew Giles Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5942 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of 
Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police 
traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
3 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 
 

Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development
[...]
t Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R13AC)  

  

Page 20



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 
9 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without 
the prior written consent of the local planning authority.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 
6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  
 
10 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Soho Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and 
paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R26BE)  

  
 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings and a bio-diversity management plan in 
relation to the green roof area to include construction method, layout, species and maintenance 
regime. 
 
You must not commence works on the relevant part of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must carry out this work according to the approved details and 
thereafter retain and maintain in accordance with the approved management plan.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out in S38 of Westminster's City Plan (July 
2016) and ENV 17 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R43FB)  

  
 
12 

 
You must not put any machinery or associated equipment, ducts, tanks, satellite or radio 
[...]
re are no listed buildings in Springfield Road, but most are attractive villa buildings, either detached 
or semi detached properties, which are either of a similar date to the application site, or are post-war 
neo-Georgian replacements. The application site and most of Springfield Road lies within the St John’s 
Wood Conservation Area. 
 
The application seeks permission to retain a dormer structure which wraps around the side and rear 
roof pitches. The dormer structure was built between 2013 and 2015 and it is the applicant’s assertion 
that it was built following the grant of planning permission on 29 August 2012 (ref. 12/06126/FULL). 
That planning permission has been granted for any form of ‘wraparound’ dormer structure is firmly 

Page 27

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 
contended by the City Council and as such the structure that has been built is considered an 
unauthorised development. There is an open planning enforcement case on this matter, which is 
currently in abeyance pending the outcome of this application. The application has been made without 
prejudice to the applicant’s position that they already have permission. 
 
The key issue raised by the proposal is: 
 

• The impact of the proposal upon this unlisted building and upon the character and appearance 
of the St John’s Wood Conservation Area. 

 
The dormer structure that has been built is considered to result in harm to the appearance of the 
building and to the character and appearance of the conservation area. There are no public benefits 
which would outweigh the harm caused and as such it is recommended that the application is refused. 

 
  

Page 28



 Item No. 

 2 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown
[...]
NSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

11 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 83 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RH,   
Proposal Dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new upper and lower 

mezzanine levels, for retail purposes (Class A1) and use of the basement 
as offices (Class B1), or use of the basement, ground and upper and 
lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio,  personal training area, 
physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace 
(sui generis). 

Agent Daniel Watney LLP 

On behalf of Ten Health and Fitness 

Registered Number 16/05737/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
24 June 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

20 June 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises have a lawful use as a ground floor retail shop (Class A1) and basement 
offices (Class B1), confirmed by the implementation of a recent permission for these uses, including 
replacement basement and ground floor extensions. However, there is little evidence that the ground 
floor has been in bona fides retail use. The approved extensions have been constructed but include 
additional basement and ground floor mezzanine levels within the ground floor shop.  
  
This application is for the use of the ground floor, including new upper and lower mezzanine levels, for 
Class A1 retail purposes and for the use of the basement as Class B1 offices, or for the use of the 
entire unit to provide a Pilates studio, physiotherapy treatment rooms/sports massage services, 
personal training facilities and retail floorspace selling sports/exercise related goods (sui generis). 
Objections have been received on the ground that the proposed alternative use would have an adverse 
impact upon the amenities of neighbouring resid
[...]
T THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  PAUL QUAYLE BY EMAIL AT pquayle@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 54



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 55



 Item No. 

 3 
 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
Address: Ground Floor, Print Works House, 83 Great Titchfield Street, London 
  
Proposal: Dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new upper and lower mezzanine 

levels, for retail purposes (Class A1) of the basement as offices (Class B1) or use of 
the basement, ground and upper and lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio,  
personal training area, physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail 
floorspace (sui generis). 

  
Plan Nos:  THFGTS01 (PROPOSED) 
  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

 
2 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how 
materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of 
the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the 
stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores and 
make them available at all times to everyone using the H337/P010.  (C14EC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

 
3 

 
The design and struct
[...]
ms/sports massage 
facility/personal training rooms/retail area (sui generis)  or the Class A1 retail and Class B1 
offices uses we have approved for 10 years without further planning permission. However, the 
actual use 10 years after the date of this permission will become the authorised use, so you will 
then need to apply for permission for any further change.  (I62A) 
 

 
5 

 
Under Part 3, Class V of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, the  basement and ground floors (including the upper and 
lower mezzanine floors within the ground floor unit) can change between the ground floor retail 
(Class A1) and basement office uses (Class B1) and the Pilates studio, physiotherapy treatment 
room/sports massage facility and personal training room use (sui generis) we have approved for 
10 years without further planning permission. However, the actual use 10 years after the date of 
this permission will become the authorised use, so you will then need to apply for permission for 
any further change.  (I62A) 
 

  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 62



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

11 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Harrow Road 

Subject of Report Open Space At Junction Of Fernhead Road And, Elgin Avenue, 
London, ,   

Proposal Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a 
street market (Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00) 

Agent  

On behalf of Roger Austin – Westminster Council 

Registered Number 16/07725/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 August 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

11 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conse
[...]
is considered to be a 

‘sensitive’ item) 
3. Response from North Paddington Society, dated 7 September 2016. 
4. Letter from TFL dated 31 August 2016. 
5. Memorandum from Cleansing Manager dated 7 September 2016. 
6. Letter from occupier of 15, Fernhead Road, dated 12 September 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  KIMBERLEY DAVIES BY EMAIL AT kdavies1@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 72



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Monday – Friday Layout Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Market Plan, including Saturday layout 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Open Space At Junction Of Fernhead Road And, Elgin Avenue, London,  
  
Proposal: Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a street market 

(Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00) 
  
Plan Nos:  CPDU/MHM/002 (titled 'Maida Hill Market - Weekday Market'); CPDU/MHM/002 

(titled 'Maida Hill Market - Saturday Market Only'); Design and Access Statement 
dated August 2016; Market Supporting Information  dated August 2016; Waste 
Service Plan. 

  
Case Officer: Kimberley Davies Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5939 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
   
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

   
2 

 
The market can operate between the hours of 09.00 to 20.00 Monday to Saturday in the area 
sh
[...]
 7 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13FB)  

   
7 

 
No deliveries or unloading of items associated with the market stalls shall be made between the 
hours of 20.00 and 08.00 hours.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13FB)  

   
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in 
order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was 
offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
  

Page 76



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
 

  
  Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is 
in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

11 October 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 19 Balcombe Street, London, NW1 6HE,   
Proposal Use of communal basement storage as a residential flat (Class C3) and 

associated external alterations to provide access to 
[...]
Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13FB)  

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and 
how materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant 
part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide 
the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the 
stores and make them available at all times to everyone using the basement flat.  (C14EC)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 
7 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the basement flat in the 
rear lightwell use. You must not start any work on this part of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the cycle storage in line with the 
approved details prior to occupation. You must not use the cycle storage for any other purpose.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2015.  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

    

Page 92



 Item No. 

 5 
 
1 In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 

Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in 
order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition,
[...]
SULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The property is situated on the northern side of Brewer Street and has frontages to Great Pulteney Street and Bridle Lane, it is unlisted and located within the Soho Conservation Area and the Core Central Activities Zone. The building comprises lower ...
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 31 Springfield Road, London, NW8 0QJ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 Ground Floor, Print Works House, 83 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RH
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	FITZROVIA NEIGHBOURHOOD ASSOCIATION
	Any response to be reported verbally
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The upper floors are currently being converted to residential use.
	The basement was previously accessed via a corridor within part of the adjoining building at 85 Great Titchfield Street and was linked, internally, to the basement of 81 Great Titchfield Street. The lawful use of the basement is for Class B1 purposes ...
	Permission has been granted for a scheme, under construction, including the use of the basement  as offices and the ground floor as a retail shop, with the demolition and replacement of basement and ground floor rear extensions. These rear extensions ...
	The lawful use of the ground floor, including the new upper and lower mezzanine floors, is considered to be for (Class A1) retail purposes.
	This part of East Marylebone is characterised by a mixture of commercial and residential uses however, to the north of Foley Street the street is largely characterised by residential and office uses. To the south of this junction, the mix is livelier,...
	There are residential flats on the upper floors o

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 11th October, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Barbara Grahame, 
Louise Hyams and Robert Rigby 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Smith declared in respect of item 4 that he had sat on the 

committee that had considered previous applications for the site. 
 
2.3 Councillor Rigby declared in respect of item 4 that he had sat on the 

committee that had considered previous applications for the site. 
 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Hyams advised in relation to item 4 that she is the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Regeneration, Business & Economic Development 
which incorporates responsibility for markets.  However, she did not consider 
that this constituted a prejudicial interest as her role did not involve taking 
decisions. 

 
2.5 Councillor Grahame declared in respect of item 4 that she had sat on the 

committee that had considered previous applications for the site.  She 
declared in respect of item 2 that she lives in Clifton Hill that backs onto 
Springfield Road and as such considered that she had a prejudicial interest.  
She advised that she would not participate in the consideration of the 
application and would leave the room during this part of the meeting. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 September 2016 

be signed by the chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 41 GREAT PULTENEY STREET, LONDON, W1F 9NT 
 
Erection of new fourth storey, plant room and perimeter railing for use as offices 
(Class B1) with a terrace. External alterations comprising new fenestration and 
painting of the facades, and alterations to the office entrance on Great Pulteney 
Street including erection of a fixed canopy. 
 
An additional representation was received from Rolfe Judd Planning (5/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional planning permission be granted subject to amending 
condition 11 to require options for the hedge on the green roof area which does not 
have to be a ‘box hedge’ as proposed and condition 18 to require a review of the 
hours of use of the terrace after one year. 
 
2 31 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, LONDON, NW8 0QJ 
 
Retention of wraparound dormer.   
 
An additional representation was received from the St. John’s Wood Society 
(undated) 
 
A late representation was received from Eve Brenner (5/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That permission be refused on design grounds due to the impact of the 
proposal upon the un-listed building and upon the character and appearance of the 
St John’s Wood Conservation Area. 
 
3 GROUND FLOOR, PRINT WORKS HOUSE, 83 GREAT TITCHFIELD 

STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RH 
 
 



 
3 

 

Dual/alternative use of the ground floor, including new upper and lower 
mezzanine levels, for retail purposes (Class A1) and use of the basement 
as offices (Class B1), or use of the basement, ground and upper and 
lower mezzanine levels as a Pilates studio, personal training area, 
physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail floorspace 
(sui generis). 
 
An additional representation was received from the Environmental Health 
Consultation Team (5/10/16). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to Conditions 2 and 4: 
 
Condition 2 
 
Before anyone moves into the premises, you must provide the separate stores for 
waste and materials for recycling shown on drawing number THFGTS02. You must 
clearly mark them and make them available at all times to everyone using the 
basement offices (Class B1), ground floor shop (Class A1), including the new upper 
and lower mezzanine level, or the Pilates studio, personal training, 
physiotherapy/sports massage treatment rooms and retail premises (sui generis). 
 
Condition 4 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior 
to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for 
no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 

 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to the amendments to 
conditions 2 and 4 as tabled and set out above. 
 
4 OPEN SPACE AT JUNCTION OF FERNHEAD ROAD AND, ELGIN 

AVENUE, LONDON 
 
Continued use of designated public space and public highway for a street market 
(Monday to Saturday 09.00 to 20.00). 
 
Additional representations were received from Highways Planning (30/9/16), Dr 
Vesna Music (13/9/16) and Rob Cope (3/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted under Regulation 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 
5 19 BALCOMBE STREET, LONDON, NW1 6HE 
 
Use of communal basement storage as a residential flat (Class C3) and associated 
external alterations to provide access to amenity spaces at front and rear. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted under Regulation 3 of the Town 
and Country Planning General Regulations 1992. 
 
 



 
4 

 

The Meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


